
KOTA BHARU: The three-year­
old boy who was in critical 
c;ondition after he was believed to 
have accidentally ingested drugs, 
is · reported to be recovering 
after receiving treatment at the 
children's intensive care unit 
(ICU) ward of Raja Perempuan 
Zainab II Hospital (HRPZ II), 
here. 

Kelantan acting police chief 
Datuk Muhamad Zaki Harun 
said the child no longer requires 
respiratory support and is able 
fo breathe normally. · 

He said if he continued to show 
positive development, he would 
possibly be transferred to Sultan 
Ismail Petra Hospital (HSIP) 
Kuala Krai soon. 

"Alhamdulillah, the child is 
getting better and we pray for his 
health to improve.· 
. "He ·may be transferred to 
HSIP to make it easier for family 
members to visit and take care 
<if hiin," he told reporters after 
meeting the victim's mother at 
HRPZ II, here yeste11day. 
: Eai.'lier."Muhamad Zaki and a 

delegation from the Kelantan 
Police Contingent Headquarters 
(IPK) together with Kelantan 
Police Family Association 

. (Perkep) acting chairman, Datin 
Suzana Y.ashin presented a gift 
fl'om former Raja Perempuan 
Tengku Anis, to the victim's 
motlier. 

Meanwhile, · the victim's 36-
year-old mother when met, said 
she was relieved and thankful 
that her youngest son's health 
was improving. 

In thanking all those who had 
shown concern and given their 
kind contribution, she said the 
donations received -would be 
utilis.ed as best as possible for 
her si:m's needs. · 

"My son is now on tube feeding 
and I hope he will continue to 
show better development after 
this," said the mother of three, 
who is also a stage four cancer 
patient. 

In the incident last Sunday, the 
boy was found to. be in critical 
condition after doctors found 
drugs in his system, believed to 
have accidentally ingested while 
left in a car belonging to his 
mother's cousin in Kampung Sri 
Bintang Kuala Krai. 

The 30-year-old suspect, who 
is also a hardcore addict, is still 
being remanded for further 
investigation. - Bernama 

-lfliru,
The former MRSM students make their way into the court building. - Bernama photo 

�� --n----accoraance- wren - 1:ne now­
defunct _ official sign off, "Saya 
yang menurut per.intah" ("I who 
obey orders"), used in official 
government documents. 

When pressed further by 

20 ex-MRSM students plead 
guilty to injuring sthoOlmate 
SUNGAI PETANI: Twenty 
former Mara Junior Science 
College (MRSM) students in 
Merbok near here pleaded guilty 
at a magistrates' court yesterday 
to a charge of injuring their 
schoolmate in October 2020. 

Aug 10 for probation reports on 
the students before sentencing. 

of the same Act, which provides 
imprisonment of up to a year, or 
a maximum fine of RM2,ooo, or 
both if found guilty.

The court granted bail of 
RM1,ooo each with one surety for 
all the students. 

Deputy Puplic Pro�ecutor 

' Muhammad Shafee if this 
meant his opinion did not 
matter, Ahmad Husni replied in 
the affirmative. 

"Ya, because it says, saya yang 
menurut perintah. It all comes 
from the top; so what else can I 
do?" he replied. 

However, Muhammad Shafee 
said Ahmad Husni was not 
answering his question on 
the verification process for 
document approvals from 
government-linked companies 
before they ended up on Ahmad 
Husni's table. 

All the students, aged between 
18 and 19, made the plea after the 
charge against them was read out 
before Magistrate N adhirah Abdul 
Rahim. However, the court set 

AH the students, then aged 
between 16 and 17, were jointly 
charged with intentionally 
causing injury to a 16-year-old 
student at the school hostel area 
between 12.30am and 2am on Oct 
11: 2020. S.Breeya pr..osecuted w,l\ile .

Ahmad Husni: You've never 
worked (in the ministry), you 
don't know anything. You must 
understand. They were charged under 

Section 323 of the Penal Code, 
read together with Section 34 

lawyer Nurliyana Mohd
Radzi represented all accused.
-Bernama

Mechanic in viral road bully clip fined 
RMaoo for criminal intimidation 
KUCHING: A mechanic who was 
involved in a recent road bully 
incident at Jalan Pasar Sungai 
Maong was yesterday fined 
RM8oo in default two weeks' 
jail by a magistrates' court here 
yesterday. 

Mohd Masyhur Mohamed, 31, 
pleaded guilty before Magistrate 
Syarifah Fatimah Azura Wan 
Ali to a charge of criminal 
intimidation framed under 
Section 506 of the Penal Code. 

He committed the off�nce 
around 11.30am on June 18, 2022 
at Jalan Pasar Sungai Maong. 

Based on the facts of the case, 
the complainant, 28, was driving 
along the said road when the 
accused in his car cut in front of 

· ,her without using his indicator
light.

This caused the complainant,
who was with her husband and
child at the time, to sound her car
horn and the two vehicles came
to a stop by the side of the road;

anc;I. began banging the window 
and shouting profanities at her. 
He also threw a lit cigarette at 
the complainant's car. 

It is understood he behaved 
in such manner after realising a 

' passenger in the complainant's 
car was recording him on a 
mobile phone. 

The 30-second clip of the 
incident subsequently went viral 
on social media. 

At this time, Ahmad Husni 

nae appo�ri1:eo a�m as tne 
second I fiha'ru:-e1 

• miriist�r; in
contradiction to his knowledge
of knowing Najib 'very well'.

Ahmad Husni then sought to 
explain that both were separate 
matters entirely involving his 
appointment c1-nd 1MDB. 

Shafee, who appeared 
exasperated, then told the court 
he could take up to three days 
to cross-examine Husni if the 
latter maintained his "attitude", 
which the lawyer claimed was 
first displayed during the SRC 
International trial in which 
Najib was convicted on all 
charges. 

"One year also can," Ahmad 
Husni retorted. 

Noting the escalating 
hostility, Sequerah then ordered 
for the court to take a short 
recess for both sides to regain 
their composure, before hearing 
resumed 10 minutes later. :_,,.

Maiay Mail 

The Section provides up to 
seven years' imprisonment, a 
fine, or both upon conviction. 

At this juncture, the accused
approached the complainant's car

The prosecution was handled 
by Inspector Mohd Adzmei 
Ahmad while the accused was 
unrepresented, by counsel. 

Ahmad Husni arrives at the court complex for Najib's 1MDB trial.- Bernama 
photo 

Three firms fmed RM30,ooo each for Osha offences 
SIBU: Three companies were 
fined a total of RM30,ooo each 
by the Sessions Cout-t · in Kapjt 
on·.Tuesday f0v failing t0 c0mpl'y 
with Occupational Safety and 
Health Act. 

They were fined RM2s,ooo each 
for ,violating Section 15(1) of the 
Occupational Safety and Health 
Act (Osha) 1994 which provides 
for a maximum fine of RM5o,ooo 
or two years' jail or both upon 
conviction. 

They were also fined RM5,ooo 

each for violating Regulation 
5(1)(a)(bb) of Osha (Notification of 
Accident, Dangerous Occurrence, 
Occupational , Poisoning 
and Occupational Disease) 
Regulations 2004 which carries 
a fine of not more than RM10,ooo 
or not more than a year jail or 
both upon conviction. 

According to the charge sheet, 
the first company failed to ensure 
safe working environment for 
its employee fili'ng Sih Hoek, 59, 
while operating a crawler crane 

on July 28, 2019 at a jetty in Nanga 
Amang, Batang Rajang, Kapit. 

The crane fell into the river 
which led to Kiing's death, 

The company also failed to 
notify the fatal accident to 
the nearest Department of 
Occupational Safety and Health 
(DOSH)-within seven days. 

Based on the facts of the case, 
DOSH Sibu branch received 
a notice on the fatal accident 
through Incident Notice Form 
from Kapit Hospital about 

8.30am on Aug 1, 2019. 
The notice said . that an 

employee by the name of Kiing 
Sih Hock died when the crawler 
crane he was operating fell from 
the jetty at N anga Amang, Batang 
Rajang Kapit on July 28, 2019. 
· The body was found on July 30.

The second company failed to
ensure safe working environment 
fo� its employee Lag0k Kekura, 
59, whkh led to his death at Ulu 
Gaat Mengiong, Ka pit on July 29, 
2019. 

Lagok was tying logs when 
they suddenly on him. 

The company also failed to 
notify the fatal accident to the 
nearest DOSH office within 
seven days. 

The third company violated 
Section 15(1) of Osha, namely by 
failing to ensure the safety of its 
Indonesian worker Almin on July 
17, 2019 at Nanga Gaat Putai, Kapit. 

Almin died when a tree fell on 
him. All the companies paid the 
fine. 

The Borneo Post : 23 June 2022


